
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
(1 vacancy) 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2026 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 05 January 2026 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  13 JANUARY 2026 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   25/00347/FUL - THE WHITE SWAN, 47 HIGH STREET, STOKE GOLDING 
(Pages 3 - 30) 

 Application for extension to existing public house, change of use of existing garden 
land for glamping use and associated works. 

8.   25/00515/OUT - LAND SOUTH OF BOSWORTH LANE, NEWBOLD VERDON 
(Pages 31 - 90) 

 Outline application for up to 200 dwellings, a shop (use class E(a)) of up to 108 
sqm gross external area and provision of up to 0.5 hectares of school playing fields 
and sport pitches, together with landscaping, open space, infrastructure and other 
associated works (all matters reserved except for access). 

9.   25/00902/FUL - PINEHOLLOW BARN, STOKE LANE, HIGHAM ON THE HILL 
(Pages 91 - 114) 

 Application for siting of four static caravans and two touring caravans for 
residential use and conversion of the existing barn into a day room. 

10.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 115 - 118) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-117 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 DECEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks – Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, 
Cllr C Harris (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr R Webber-Jones), 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr RG Allen), 
Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr C Gibbens) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks and Councillor LJP O'Shea JP 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Matt Jedruch, Rebecca Owen and Edward 
Stacey 
 

270. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen, 
Cope, C Gibbens and Webber-Jones with the following substitutions authorised 
in accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Harris for Councillor C Allen 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Webber-Jones 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor R Allen 
Councillor Williams for Councillor Cope. 
 

271. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
272. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

273. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was noted that the decision had been issued for the only item considered at the 
previous meeting (application 24/01061/OUT). 
 

274. 25/00542/FUL - Trout Ponds Farm, Twycross Road, Sheepy Magna  
 
Application for change of use of existing livery buildings to storage and 
distribution (use class B8) and formation of hardstanding area for agricultural use. 
 
The agent spoke on this item. 
 
Attention was drawn to the amended recommendation in the late items. It was 
moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cook and unanimously 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-118 - 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. Conditions outlined in the officer’s report 
b. If necessary, a Section 106 agreement to secure 

biodiversity net gain matters 
c. Confirmation from Leicestershire County Council’s 

Ecology department that it is satisfied with the submitted 
details. 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions and legal agreement. 
 

275. 25/00775/OUT - 223A Main Street, Thornton  
 
Outline application for the demolition of all existing buildings and structures and 
erection of a self-build dwelling (all matters reserved except access and layout). 
 
The agent, a ward councillor and a representative of the parish council spoke on 
this item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons outlined in the 
officer’s report. 

 
276. 25/00566/FUL - Westfield Community Centre, Rosemary Way, Hinckley  

 
Application for change of use from a community facility (use class F2) to a special 
educational needs school falling within use class F1 (learning and non-residential 
institutions). 
 
The applicant spoke on this item. 
 
A member requested that the Head of Planning be asked to review the request 
for a planning condition for a construction and environmental management plan 
to be included. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch 
and 
 

RESOLVED – Permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items. 

 
277. Appeals progress  

 
Members received an update on appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.17 pm) 
 
 

  CHAIR 

Page 2



Planning Committee 13th January 2026 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration 
 
 
Planning Ref: 25/00347/FUL 
Applicant: Mr P Sheppard 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: The White Swan, 47 High Street, Stoke Golding 
 
Proposal: Extension to existing public house, change of use of existing garden land 
to glamping use and associated works 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
                                    LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

 The planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

2. Planning application description 
 
2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the partial demolition and single 

storey extension to the existing public house, construction of an external bar and 
pergola with dining pods, a change of use of existing garden land to use for glamping 
tents, and associated works. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



2.2. The proposed demolition includes removal of existing outbuildings to the rear of the 
building and the removal of the existing single storey rear extension to the original 
public house building. 

 
2.3. The proposed single storey rear extension projects a maximum of 23 metres from the 

rear of the public house building at a maximum width of 15.75 metres. The rear 
extension is sited directly on the northern boundary of the site and is separated by 
11.35 metres from the southern boundary of the site. 

 
2.4. The proposed single storey rear extension has an eav
[...]
 
the bringing back into use of the White Swan public house. 

 
The Battlefields Trust commented: 
 
We agree that the proposed development is less impactful on the registered 
battlefield than an earlier application which aimed to build houses on the site which 
was rejected by the planning inspector, in part on the grounds of the harm to the 
battlefield heritage. 
 
Against this background, the Trust remains concerned that this planning application 
seeks to introduce glamping tents and ancillary buildings on or directly adjacent to 
the registered battlefield which are not in keeping with its rural character. It seems 
to the Trust that the glamping tents would be noticeable from the wider battlefield to 
the north and west and would have a harmful effect on the rural landscape. The 
ancillary buildings would obviously impact the setting of the registered battlefield as, 
on the plans provided by the applicant, they would be visible from the tents placed 
on registered area.  
 
It is not clear from the application to what extent existing or proposed landscaping 
would mitigate these issues and it may be that a fuller explanation of this or 
changes to the landscaping proposed would address these concerns, to some 
degree. This might allow the Battlefields Trust to have a more positive view of the 
proposed development. 

 
6.5. Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (HBBC)’s Conservation Officer noted that 

the application site is wholly within the Stoke Golding Conservation Area and 
contains the White Swan public house. The Conservation Officer also noted that the 
western portion of the site is within the Registered Battlefield the Battle of Bosworth 
(Field) 1485 and that the site is in close proximity to the Grade I listed Church of St 
Margaret. 

 
The Conservation Officer stated: 
 
The Battle of Bosworth is one of the most important battles and an iconic event in 
English history and the deciding battle of the Wars of the Roses. The application 
site 
[...]
isfactory noise and disturbance in accordance with Policies DM7 
and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (2016). 
 

9. There shall be no bonfires permitted on the site. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential 
properties from unsatisfactory disturbance in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 
 

10. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as the parking 
and turning facilities have been implemented in accordance with Site Plan as Proposed 
Detail, drawing number 24 079 DK0002 P5. Thereafter the onsite parking and turning 
provision shall be kept available for such use in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to reduce the 
possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street parking problems locally 
and to enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward direction in the interests 
of highway safety and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2024). 
 

11. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as secure 
cycle parking is provided in accordance with details submitted in writing and agreed to 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Therefore, the on-site cycle parking provision 
shall be kept available for such use(s) in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: To promote travel by sustainable modes in accordance with Policy DM17 of 
the adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development 
Plan Document (2016) and the National Planning Policy Framework (2024). 
 

12. Prior to commencement a Non-Licensed Method Statement (NLMS) for Great Crested 
Newts, badger and reptiles shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the development must be carried out in accordance with 

[...]
s://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/info/200249/view_planning_applications_and_decisions/1476/does_the_property_comply_with_planning_conditions
https://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/info/200249/view_planning_applications_and_decisions/1476/does_the_property_comply_with_planning_conditions
https://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/info/200249/view_planning_applications_and_decisions/1476/does_the_property_comply_with_planning_conditions


Planning Committee 13th January 2026 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration 

 

Planning Reference  25/00515/OUT 

Applicant: Bloor Homes 

Ward: Newbold Verdon with Desford and Peckleton 

 

Site: Land South of Bosworth Lane, Newbold Verdon, Leicestershire 

 

Proposal: Outline planning permission for up to 200 dwellings, a shop (Use Class 

E(a)) of up to 108 sqm gross external area and provision of up to 0.5 

hectares of school playing fields and sport pitches, together with 

landscaping, open space, infrastructure and other associated works (All 

matters reserved except for access) 

 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Counci. 

LA00018489 Published 2006 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 

 Planning conditions detailed at the end of this report;  

 The entering into of a S106 Agreement (as per the Heads of Terms set out in 

the report); and 

 That the Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration be given powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions and obligations. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This planning application seeks outline planning permission for the provision of up 

to 200 dwellings, a shop (Use Class E(a) of up to 108 sqm gross external area, 

provision of up to 0.5 hectares of school playing fields, together with landscaping, 

open space, infrastructure and other associated works on Land South of Bosworth 

Lane, Newbold Verdon. Only access is sought for 
[...]
ite. This includes Grade I listed Newbold 

Verdon Hall and associated Grade II listed pavilions and the Grade II listed Church 

of St James which lie approximately 100m and 200m to the southeast of the closest 

site boundary respectively. Newbold Verdon Conservation Area lies immediately to 

the east of the site. The Moated Site South of The Hall, a scheduled monument lies 

150m to the south east of the site beyond Newbold Verdon Hall.  

 

4. Relevant Planning History 

4.1 25/10008/PREMAJ 

 

 Pre-application advice request for Outline application (Access only for 

erection of up to 200 dwellings, a community health hub and safeguarded 

land for education, together with landscaping, open space, infrastructure and 

other associated works. 

 Pre-application advice given 

 16.04.2025 

 

5. Publicity 

5.1 The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents. Two 

site notices were posted within the vicinity of the site, and a notice was published in 

the local press. 

 

5.2 In total, 15 members of the public from 13 separate addresses have objected to the 

development. The reasons for the objections to the development are summarised 

below: 

 
Principle of development  

Page 34



 

 The site would lead to the loss of important agricultural land  

 The area was not a preferred site in terms of the original local plan that was 

communicated to the village. Local planning requirements have not been 

adequately considered and the area is wholly unsuitable for residential 

expansion around Newbold Verdon. It will not effectively integrate within the 

current village boundary and will isolate those residents. 

 There is no need for development in this area.  

  

Scale of development  

 

 The developments in the area would cause a rapid increase in population and 

a loss of village character 

 

Design/Landscape/Countryside Impact  

 

 The proposal will destroy the surrounding countryside 

 Loss of cou
[...]
 Council.  

 
School playing fields and sport pitches 
 

8.22 Policy DM25 of the SADMP states that the Borough Council will seek to support the 

formation of new community facilities (which includes educational facilities) across 

the borough. To reduce reliance on the private car, where new facilities are to be 

established it should be demonstrated that they are accessible to the community 

which they intend to serve by a range of sustainable transport modes. 

 

8.23 The proposals also include 0.5 hectares of land for use as school sport pitches and 

playing fields for Newbold Verdon primary school. The land is adjacent to the 

existing playing fields for the school and is therefore a suitable location. Indicative 

proposals indicate how the land could be brought forward as playing pitches for the 

school and Leicestershire County Council as the Local Education Authority find the 

proposals acceptable.  

 
8.24 The principle of the school playing field and sports pitches is therefore judged to be 

acceptable.  

 

Housing Land Supply 

 

8.25 Chapter 5 of the NPPF requires planning policies and decisions to deliver a 

sufficient supply of homes to support the Government’s objective of significantly 

boosting the supply of homes without unnecessary delay. The overall aim should be 

to meet an area’s identified housing need, including an appropriate mix of housing 

types for the local community.  

 

8.26 In order to promote sustainable development in rural areas, Paragraph 83 of the 

NPPF requires new housing to be located where it will enhance or maintain the 

vitality of rural communities.  

 

8.27 Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF states that planning decisions should apply a 

presumption in favour of sustainable development where there are no relevant 

Development Plan policies, or the policies which are most important for determining 

the application are out-of-date. Footnote 8 of Paragraph 11 of the NPPF highlights 

Page 47



that hou
[...]
 as S19/2, S19/1 & S60/1) to residential receptors to the immediate north of 

the proposed development on Moat Close and White Park Avenue, as well as road 

users to the west of the site (Bosworth Lane).  

 
8.68 New planting and green infrastructure corridor along the south west and western 

edge of the development will help mitigate some of the long term effects of the 

development. However, it is considered that some Major Adverse impacts will 

remain to users of the PRoW within the site boundary.  

 
8.69 To conclude, owing to the identified moderate adverse impacts to the landscape 

character of the site and major/moderate adverse impacts to some viewpoints there 

would be conflict with Policy DM4 and Policy DM10(c) of the SADMP, Chapters 12 

and 15 of the NPPF, including Key Policy Paragraphs 129 and 135, the National 

Design Guide, and the Good Design Guide. In accordance with Paragraph 11(d) of 

the NPPF, the harm of the development shall be weighed against the planning 

benefits of the scheme.  

 

Design and Layout 

 

8.70 In accordance with Policy 16 of the adopted Core Strategy, all developments of 10 

or more dwellings are also required to be assessed against the Building for Life 

design tool. Building for a Healthy Life is the latest iteration of that tool, and the 

submission of a Building for a Healthy Life Assessment at the Reserved Matters 

stage can therefore be secured via planning condition.  

 

Page 54



8.71 The Good Design Guide provides guidance upon how to design an appropriate new 

residential development. This includes appraising the context, creating appropriate 

urban structures through blocks, streets, enclosure, open space and landscaping, 

parking, amenity space and design detailing. 

 

8.72 This is an outline application with all matters reserved except for access. Therefore, 

the detailed layout and appearance considerations are not being assessed at this 

stage, however, they will form details at the
[...]
e 8 (right to respect for private and 

family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 

(prohibition of discrimination). 

 

10. Conclusion 

10.1 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and regarding all relevant 

material considerations, it is recommended that planning permission to be granted, 

subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions and obligations.  

 

Page 78



11. Recommendation 

11.1 Grant planning permission subject to: 

 

 Planning conditions detailed at the end of this report. 

 The entering into of a S106 Agreement relating to infrastructure/obligations 

detailed above. 

 That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 

planning conditions and obligations 

 

11.2 Conditions and Reasons 

  

1. Approval of the details of layout, scale, appearance, landscaping and internal access 

(hereafter called the reserved matters) shall be obtained from the local planning 

authority in writing before development commences. Thereafter the development 

shall be implemented in accordance with the approved reserved matters. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development in accordance with Policies 
DM1, DM4 and DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
2. Application for approval of the first reserved matters shall be made within 18 months 

of the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years from the date of 

this permission or not later than 2 years from the date of the approval of the last of 

the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is later. 

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by 
[...]
toke Lane, Higham on the Hill 

 

Proposal  Siting of four static caravans and two touring caravans for 

residential use and conversion of the existing barn into a 

day room 

 

 

 
Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council   LA00018489 

Published 2006 

 

 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

 Planning conditions detailed at the end of this report; and 

 That the Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration be given powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions; and 

 Leicestershire County Council’s Ecology Department confirming that it is 

satisfied with the submitted details.  

 

2. Planning Application Description 

 

2.1. This planning application seeks full planning permission for the provision of four static 

caravans and two touring caravans for residential use at Pinehollow Barn, Stoke 

Lane, Higham on the Hill. This application seeks to replace the existing planning 

permission for the site 08/000891/FUL, which currently permits two caravans for 

residential use in the site. Therefore, in comparison to this previous permission, the 

current application would increase the total capacity of the application site by three 

static caravans and one touring caravan.   

 

2.2. The proposal would also include the conversion of an existing barn within the site into 

a day room alongside a 2.4m side extension to this structure. The proposed extension 

to the barn would be constructed in a brick finish and has a ridge height of 5m to 

match the existing structure.  

 

3. Description of the Site and the Surrounding Area 

 

3.1. The 2,120sqm application site (‘Pinehollow Barn’) comprises a narrow strip of land 

along the western side of Stoke Lane to the north of, and outside of the identified 

settlement boundary of, Higham on the Hill and its associated conservation area in 

the designated open countryside. The site is located within the Higham on the Hill 

Landscape Sensitivity Area and the wider Stoke Golding Rolling Farmland 

Landscape Character Area. The rural character of the landscape, low hedgerows and 

uncluttered rural views of church spires are identified as key sensitivities of the 

character of this area.   

 

3.2. Pinehollow Barn is an established gypsy and traveller site that was granted planning 

permission in 2008 for one family with two caravans and an associated vehicular 

access via application 08/00891/FUL. The site is enclosed by close-boarded timber 

fencing along its eastern boundary and there is an existing brick barn to the north of 

the site.  

 
3.3. The north, south, and west of the site are bounded by open agricultural land. 

Approximately 105m to the west of the site is Public Footpath T48. The Higham on 

the Hill Conservation Area and Public Footpath T47 are both adjacent to the southern 

boundary of the application site.  

 
3.4. On the opposite side of Stoke Lane is Vale Farm and its associated outbuildings, 

Upper Pullins Farm, and Elm Barn, which all feature residential dwellings and 

agricultural structures. Public Footpath T46 runs between Vale Farm and Upper 

Pullins Farm. Stoke Lane is an adopted and classified ‘C’ road that is subject to the 

National Speed Limit.  

Page 92



 
 

 

 

4. Relevant Planning History 

 

4.1 24/00464/CONDIT 

 

 Variation of Condition 12 (additional caravans or mobile homes) of planning 

application 08/00891/FUL to allow for the siting of four static caravans and two 

touring caravans for residential use 

 Revoked due to unlawfully permitting additional caravans, contrary to the 

description of development of 08/00891/FUL 

 06.09.2024 

 

4.2 11/00815/FUL 

 

 Use of land as a residential caravan site for four gypsy families with 8 caravans 

including laying and additional hard standing 

 Refused 

 08.03.2012 

 

The development was refused for the following reasons: 


[...]
olicy DM18 of the SADMP requires developments to demonstrate an adequate level 

of off-street parking provision. Any reduction below minimum standards will require 

robust justification.   

 
8.64 The proposed development would utilise, and makes no amendments to, an existing 

vehicular access onto Stoke Lane, which has served the established use of the site 

since 2008.  

 
8.65 Leicestershire County Council as the Local Highway Authority (‘LHA’) highlighted that 

a previous variation of condition application (11/00475/CONDIT) sought permission 

for eight caravans within the site, of which no more than four would be static caravans. 

Whilst this application was withdrawn by the Applicant, the LHA noted that they raised 

no objects to this variation subject to a planning condition on 29 June 2011. 

 
8.66 In comparison to this previously withdrawn scheme, the current proposal would be 

smaller in nature and would seek two less touring caravan pitches within the site. As 

such, the LHA are of the opinion that the current development would likely lead to 

less trips on the public highway than the previous scheme to which they raised no 

objection to. 

 
8.67 Whilst the Proposed Site Plan does not include any details in relation to the scheme’s 

proposed off-street parking, it is considered that, due to the size of the site, sufficient 

parking provision would be possible within the application site to facilitate this 

proposed development.  

 

Page 107



 
 

 

8.68 Although the current scheme includes the conversion of an existing barn into a day 

room, the LHA did not consider this to result in a material impact upon the public 

highway, subject to a planning condition that ensured the proposed day room would 

remain ancillary to the residential use of the site and that the structure cannot be used 

by third parties.  

 
8.69 Public Footpath T47 runs to adjacent to the southern boundary of the site. This 

section of the Footpath is separ
[...]
of the 

property) 
 

Dismissed 17.10.25 

25/00015/PP SA 25/00081/FUL 
(PINS: 3367598)  

WR Mr and Mrs G Pratt Land opposite Paddock View, 
Twycross Road, Sheepy 

Magna 
 

(Change of use of agricultural land to 
domestic garden) 

 

Dismissed 17.10.25 
 

25/00018/PP TH 24/00831/OUT 
(PINS: 3369401) 

IH Gladman 
Developments Ltd 

Land off York Close 
Market Bosworth 

 
(100 Dwellings, open space, landscaping, 
SuDS, access point and demolition of one 

dwelling)  

 

Dismissed 15.12.25 

25/00014/PP SA 24/00322/FUL 
(PINS: 3367383) 

WR Mr & Mrs Simon & 
Jill Warner 

White House Bosworth Road 
Wellsborough 

 
(Erection of single storey self-

build/custom-build dwelling 
(Resubmission of 23/00923/FUL). 

Dismissed 15.12.25 

 

 

 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 25/00347/FUL - The White Swan, 47 High Street, Stoke Golding
	8 25/00515/OUT - Land south of Bosworth Lane, Newbold Verdon
	9 25/00902/FUL - Pinehollow Barn, Stoke Lane, Higham on the Hill
	10 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-126 - 

 HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

13 JANUARY 2026 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools (for Cllr SL Bray), Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker 
and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor BE Sutton 
 
Officers in attendance: Sullevan Archer, Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Ashleigh 
Gade, Rebecca Owen, Edward Stacey and Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 

300. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen and Bray, 
with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bools for Councillor Bray 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor Allen. 
 

301. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2025 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
302. Declarations of interest  

 
In relation to application 25/00515/OUT, Councillor Crooks stated she was a 
member of Newbold Verdon Parish Council but was not a member of its Planning 
Committee and had not been involved in any discussions on the application. 
Councillor Bools stated he was also a member of the Parish Council and the 
neighbourhood planning group. 
 

303. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
Members were updated on progress in relation to decisions delegated at the 
previous meeting. 
 

304. 25/00347/FUL - The White Swan, 47 High Street, Stoke Golding  
 
Application for extension to existing public house, change of use of existing 
garden land to glamping use and associated works. 
 



 

-127 - 

The agent spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst in support of the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it 
was requested that condition 9 be amended to prevent fireworks in addition to 
preventing bonfires. It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor 
Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late 

items; 
 

b. An amended condition 9 to read: 
 

“There shall be no bonfires or release of fireworks 
permitted on the site”. 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions. 
 

305. 25/00515/OUT - Land south of Bosworth Lane, Newbold Verdon  
 
Outline application for up to 200 dwellings, a shop (use class E(a)) of up to 
108sqm gross external area and provision of up to 0.5 hectares of school playing 
fields and sport pitches, together with landscaping, open space, infrastructure 
and other associated works (all matters reserved except for access). 
 
Councillor Webber-Jones entered the meeting at 6.50pm. 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst in support of the application, it was requested that consideration be given 
to applying tree preservation orders to those trees outlined for retention. It was 
moved by Councillor Bools, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late 

items; 
 

b. The entering into of a S106 agreement; 
 

(ii) The Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration be 
granted authority to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions and obligations; 

 
(iii) A tree assessment be undertaken and consideration be given 

to applying tree preservation orders to trees to be retained. 



 

-128 - 

 
306. 25/00902/FUL - Pinehollow Barn, Stoke Lane, Higham on the Hill  

 
Application for siting of four static caravans and two touring caravans for 
residential use and conversion of the existing barn into a day room. 
 
The applicant and a representative of the parish council spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 
 

a. The conditions contained within the officer’s report; 
 

b. Confirmation from Leicestershire County Council’s 
Ecology department that it is satisfied with the submitted 
details; 

 
(ii) The Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration be 

granted authority to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

 
307. Appeals progress  

 
Members were updated on progress in relation to appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


